Department of Environment and Natural Resources

BP 201 SUMMARY
FY 2021 GAA

(In Thousand Pesos)

FY 2021 GAA
Cost Structure / Activities / Projects Key Program Code(s)
PS REGP%LAR RLIP MOOE Cco TOTAL
PROGRAMS
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT 100000000000000

General Management and Supervision 100000100001000 76,069 69,818 6,251 33,498 - 109,567
Regional Office XIII - Proper 100010300016 17,807 16,322 1,485 10,804 - 28,611
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 12,556 11,528 1,028 4,418 - 16,974
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 15,833 14,543 1,290 7,248 - 23,081
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 7,545 6,923 622 2,015 - 9,560
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 8,957 8,223 734 3,826 - 12,783
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 13,371 12,279 1,092 5,187 - 18,558

PENRO 6 - - - - - -

PENRO 7 - - - - - -
Human Resource Development 100000100002000 11,321 10,372 949 3,803 - 15,124
Regional Office XIlI - Proper 100010300016 6,354 5,815 539 3,803 - 10,157
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 896 821 75 - - 896
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 1,170 1,074 96 - - 1,170
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 869 797 72 - - 869
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 1,163 1,068 95 - - 1,163
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 869 797 72 - - 869

PENRO 6 0 - - - - - -

PENRO 7 0 - - - - - -




Administration of Personnel Benefits
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

SUB-TOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

SUPPORT TO OPERATIONS

Data Management including Systems Development and
Maintenance

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

100000100003000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

200000000000000

200000100001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

11,322 11,322 - - - 11,322
11,322 11,322 - - - 11,322
98,712 91,512 7,200 37,301 - 136,013
35,483 33,459 2,024 14,607 - 50,090
13,452 12,349 1,103 4,418 - 17,870
17,003 15,617 1,386 7,248 - 24,251
8,414 7,720 694 2,015 - 10,429
10,120 9,291 829 3,826 - 13,946
14,240 13,076 1,164 5,187 - 19,427
6,861 6,277 584 1,780 8,120 16,761
3,756 3,437 319 220 870 4,846
621 568 53 300 1,450 2,371
621 568 53 600 2,320 3,541
621 568 53 120 580 1,321
621 568 53 200 1,015 1,836
621 568 53 340 1,885 2,846




Production and Dissemination of Technical and Popular
Materials in the Conservation and Development of Natural
Resources and Environmental Education, including an
Encyclopedia on Biodiversity

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Legal Services including Operations Against Lawful Titling of
Public Lands

Regional Office XIlI - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Conduct of Special Studies, Design and Development in
Support of Forestry, Mining and Environmental Management
Operations, Including Climate Change Resilience

Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

200000100002000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

200000100003000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

200000100004000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

2,716 2,485 231 2,351 5,067
2,716 2,485 231 2,351 5,067
5,692 5,301 391 1,670 7,362
5,692 5,301 391 1,670 7,362
- - - 500 500
- - - 500 500




Formulation and Monitoring of ENR Sector Policies, Plans,
Programs and Projects

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Ecosystem Research Development and Extension Services

Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

SUB-TOTAL, SUPPORT TO OPERATIONS
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

OPERATIONS

NATURAL RESOURCES SUSTAINABLY MANAGED

200000100005000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

200000100006000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

300000000000000

310000000000000

14,464 13,261 1,203 9,272 - 23,736
4,399 4,025 374 4,873 - 9,272
2,631 2,420 211 900 - 3,531
1,151 1,053 98 1,295 - 2,446

993 909 84 520 - 1,513
1,726 1,579 147 654 - 2,380
3,564 3,275 289 1,030 - 4,594

29,733 27,324 2,409 15,573 8,120 | 53,426

16,563 15,248 1,315 9,614 870 | 27,047
3,252 2,988 264 1,200 1,450 5,902
1,772 1,621 151 1,895 2,320 5,987
1,614 1,477 137 640 580 2,834
2,347 2,147 200 854 1,015 4,216
4,185 3,843 342 1,370 1,885 7,440




NATURAL RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT AND REGULATORY
PROGRAM

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Natural Resources Management Arrangement/Agreement and
Permit Issuance

Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Operations against illegal environment and natural resources
activities

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Locally Funded Project

310100000000000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310100100001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310100100002000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

48,333 44,382 3,951 53,625 7,410 109,368
12,671 11,608 1,063 11,283 4,000 27,954
2,523 2,310 213 8,364 620 11,507
23,194 21,362 1,832 13,208 1,240 37,642
1,050 965 85 3,731 310 5,091
1,986 1,819 167 6,162 310 8,458
6,909 6,318 591 10,877 930 18,716
48,333 44,382 3,951 52,625 7,410 108,368
12,671 11,608 1,063 10,283 4,000 26,954
2,523 2,310 213 8,364 620 11,507
23,194 21,362 1,832 13,208 1,240 37,642
1,050 965 85 3,731 310 5,091
1,986 1,819 167 6,162 310 8,458
6,909 6,318 5901 10,877 930 18,716
- - - 1,000 - 1,000

- - - 1,000 - 1,000




Implementation of the Payapa at Masaganang PamayaNAn
(PAMANA)

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Protected Areas, Caves and Wetlands Development and
Management Sub-Program

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Protected Areas Development and Management
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte

310100200001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310200000000000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310201000000000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310201100001000
100010300016
100010500071

292,398 268,781 23,617 157,616 391,567 841,581
41,641 38,630 3,011 40,770 15,274 97,685
53,606 49,248 4,358 24,141 108,968 186,715
55,544 50,915 4,629 45,566 189,289 290,399
25,737 23,610 2,127 9,646 15,513 50,896
38,203 35,031 3,172 14,834 4,955 57,992
77,667 71,347 6,320 22,659 57,568 157,894
57,103 52,343 4,760 30,176 - 87,279

5,102 4,683 419 6,936 - 12,038
9,207 8,436 771 2,777 - 11,984
13,067 11,972 1,095 6,203 - 19,270
6,863 6,301 562 2,229 - 9,092
11,546 10,571 975 6,391 - 17,937
11,318 10,380 938 5,640 - 16,958
57,103 52,343 4,760 30,176 - 87,279
5,102 4,683 419 6,936 - 12,038
9,207 8,436 771 2,777 - 11,984




PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Wildlife Resources Conservation Sub-Program
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

Protection and Conservation Wildlife
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

Coastal and Marine Ecosystems Rehabilitation Sub-Program

Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur

100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074
0
0

310202000000000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

310202100001000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

310203000000000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

13,067 11,972 1,095 6,203 19,270
6,863 6,301 562 2,229 9,092
11,546 10,571 975 6,391 17,937
11,318 10,380 938 5,640 16,958
- - - 5,477 5,477

- - - 1,217 1,217

- - - 1,260 1,260

- - - 1,410 1,410

- - - 450 450

- - - 500 500

- - - 640 640

- - - 5,477 5,477

- - - 1,217 1,217

- - - 1,260 1,260

- - - 1,410 1,410

- - - 450 450

- - - 500 500

- - - 640 640

- - - 10,521 10,521

- - - 2,720 2,720

- - - 700 700

- - - 1,700 1,700

- - - 4,501 4,501

- - - 900 900




PENRO 6 0 - -
PENRO 7 0 - -
Management of Coastal and Marine Resources/Areas 310203100001000 10,521 10,521
Regional Office XIlI - Proper 100010300016 2,720 2,720
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 700 700
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 - -
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 1,700 1,700
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 4,501 4,501
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 900 900
PENRO 6 0 - -
PENRO 7 0 - -

Locally Funded Project

Development, Updating and Implementation of the Operational
Plan for the Manila Bay Coastal Management Strategy pursuantto | 310203200001000 - - - - - -
SC Decision under GR No. 171947-48

Regional Office XIlI - Proper 100010300016 - -
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 - -
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 - -
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 - -
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 - -
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 - -
PENRO 6 0 - -
PENRO 7 0 - -
Pasig River Rehabilitation - -
Regional Office XIlI - Proper 100010300016 - -
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 - -
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 - -
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 - -
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 - -
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 - -
PENRO 6 0 - -
PENRO 7 0 - -




Land Management Sub-Program
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

Land Survey, Disposition and Records Management
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

For the Requirements of the Comprehensive Agrarian Reform
Program

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Forest and Watershed Management Sub-Program
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte

310204000000000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

310204100001000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

310204100002000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310205000000000
100010300016
100010500071

76,191 70,317 5,874 18,218 - 94,409
23,352 21,859 1,493 7,192 - 30,544
9,286 8,524 762 1,719 - 11,005
16,631 15,247 1,384 3,463 - 20,094
5,095 4,672 423 2,311 - 7,406
5,324 4,880 444 1,409 - 6,733
16,503 15,135 1,368 2,124 - 18,627
70,632 64,758 5,874 18,218 - 88,850
17,793 16,300 1,493 7,192 - 24,985
9,286 8,524 762 1,719 - 11,005
16,631 15,247 1,384 3,463 - 20,094
5,095 4,672 423 2,311 - 7,406
5,324 4,880 444 1,409 - 6,733
16,503 15,135 1,368 2,124 - 18,627
5,559 5,559 - - - 5,559
5,559 5,559 - - - 5,559
159,104 146,121 12,983 93,224 | 391,567 | 643,895
13,187 12,088 1,099 22,705 15,274 51,166
35,113 32,288 2,825 17,685 | 108,968 | 161,766




PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Forest Development, Rehabilitation and Maintenance and
Protection

Regional Office XIlI - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Soil Conservation and Watershed Management including River
Basin and Management and Development

Regional Office XlII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Locally Funded Project
Settlement of Obligation for the Non Power Component of San
Roque Multi-Purpose Project Payable to Multi-Sector Assets and
Liabilities Management (PSALM)

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074
0
0

310205100001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310205100002000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310205200001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072

25,846 23,696 2,150 34,490 | 189,289 | 249,625
13,779 12,637 1,142 2,956 15,513 32,248
21,333 19,580 1,753 2,033 4,955 28,321
49,846 45,832 4,014 13,355 57,568 | 120,769

159,104 146,121 12,983 91,384 | 391,567 | 642,055
13,187 12,088 1,099 21,575 15,274 50,036
35,113 32,288 2,825 17,617 | 108,968 | 161,698
25,846 23,696 2,150 34,035 | 189,289 | 249,170
13,779 12,637 1,142 2,917 15,513 32,209
21,333 19,580 1,753 1,971 4,955 28,259
49,846 45,832 4,014 13,269 57,568 | 120,683

- - - 1,840 - 1,840
- - - 1,130 - 1,130
- - - 68 - 68
- - - 455 - 455
- - - 39 - 39
- - - 62 - 62
- - - 86 - 86




PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Foreign Assisted Projects
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

Integrated Natural Resources and Environmental
Management Project

Regional Office XlII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Forestland Management Project
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6

100010500075
100010500073
100010500074
0
0

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310205300001000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

310205300002000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0




PENRO 7

SUB-TOTAL, NATURAL RESOURCES SUSTAINABLY MANAGED
Regional Office XlII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

ADAPTIVE CAPACITIES OF HUMAN COMMUNITIES AND NATURAL
SYSTEMS IMPROVED

ENVIRONMENTAL AND NATURAL RESOURCES RESILIENCY
PROGRAM

Regional Office XIII - Proper

PENRO Agusan del Norte

PENRO Agusan del Sur

PENRO Dinagat Islands

PENRO Surigao del Norte

PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6

PENRO 7

Natural Resources Assessment
Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

320000000000000

320300000000000

100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0

0

320300100001000
100010300016
100010500071
100010500072
100010500075
100010500073
100010500074

0
0

340,731 313,163 27,568 211,241 398,977 950,949
54,312 50,238 4,074 52,053 19,274 125,639
56,129 51,558 4,571 32,505 109,588 198,222
78,738 72,277 6,461 58,774 190,529 328,041
26,787 24,575 2,212 13,377 15,823 55,987
40,189 36,850 3,339 20,996 5,265 66,450
84,576 77,665 6,911 33,536 58,498 176,610

- - - 4,650 - 41650
- - - 790 - 790
- - - 1,900 - 1,900
- - - 1,960 - 1,960
) ] - 4,650 - 4,650
- - - 790 - 790
- - - 1,900 - 1,900
- - - 1,960 - 1,960




SUB TOTAL - ADAPTIVE CAPACITIES OF HUMAN COMMUNITIES

AND NATURAL SYSTEMS IMPROVED i ] ] 4,650 ] 4,650
Regional Office XlII - Proper 100010300016 - - - 790 - 790
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 - - - - - -
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 - - - 1,900 - 1,900
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 - - - - - -
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 - - - - - -
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 - - - 1,960 - 1,960
PENRO 6 0 - - - - - -
PENRO 7 0 - - - - - -

SUB-TOTAL, OPERATIONS 340,731 313,163 27,568 215,891 398,977 955,599
Regional Office XIII - Proper 100010300016 54,312 50,238 4,074 52,843 19,274 126,429
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 56,129 51,558 4,571 32,505 109,588 198,222
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 78,738 72,277 6,461 60,674 190,529 329,941
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 26,787 24,575 2,212 13,377 15,823 55,987
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 40,189 36,850 3,339 20,996 5,265 66,450
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 84,576 77,665 6,911 35,496 58,498 178,570
PENRO 6 0 - - - - - -
PENRO 7 0 - - - - - -

TOTAL PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES 469,176 431,999 37,177 268,765 407,097 | 1,145,038
Regional Office XIII - Proper 100010300016 106,358 98,945 7,413 77,064 20,144 203,566
PENRO Agusan del Norte 100010500071 72,833 66,895 5,938 38,123 111,038 221,994
PENRO Agusan del Sur 100010500072 97,513 89,515 7,998 69,817 192,849 360,179
PENRO Dinagat Islands 100010500075 36,815 33,772 3,043 16,032 16,403 69,250
PENRO Surigao del Norte 100010500073 52,656 48,288 4,368 25,676 6,280 84,612
PENRO Surigao del Sur 100010500074 103,001 94,584 8,417 42,053 60,383 205,437
PENRO 6 0 - - - - - -
PENRO 7 0 - - - - - -

431,999 37,177 268,765 407,097 1,145,038
Regional Office XIlI - Proper 98,945 7,413 77,064 20,144 203,566
PENRO Agusan del Norte 66,895 5,938 38,123 111,038 221,994
PENRO Agusan del Sur 89,515 7,998 69,817 192,849 360,179
PENRO Dinagat Islands 33,772 3,043 16,032 16,403 69,250




PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur

PENRO 6
PENRO 7

Regional Office XIII - Proper
PENRO Agusan del Norte
PENRO Agusan del Sur
PENRO Dinagat Islands
PENRO Surigao del Norte
PENRO Surigao del Sur
PENRO 6
PENRO 7

48,288
94,584

4,368
8,417

25,676
42,053

6,280
60,383

84,612
205,437



